



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ W.P.(C) 19439/2025, CM APPL. 81066/2025, CM APPL. 28235/2026 & CM APPL. 28513/2026

DHRUV GUPTA

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Saurabh Sharma, Mr. Dharmendra, Mr. Siddhant Singh, Advocates.

versus

SPECIAL TASK FORCE, MCD & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Shashi Pratap Singh, Ms. Anamika Tyagi and Ms. Laqshyaa Saluja, Advocates for STF.
Mr. Abhishek Saket, Ms. Reya Paul and Ms. Nidhi Singh, Advocates for Delhi Police (*through* VC).
Mr. Abhishek Saket, Mr. Manish Madhukar, Ms. Reya Paul and Ms. Nidhi Singh, Advocates for R-3
Mr. Tanmay Mehta, Mr. Anuj Chauhan, Mr. S. Surender and Mr. Shubham Garg, Advocates for R-4.
Mr. Deepak, S.I., P.S. Neb Sarai.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

28.04.2026

%

CM APPL. 28513/2026 (for condonation of delay)

1. This application has been filed seeking condonation of 96 days' delay in filing the counter affidavit.
2. For the reasons stated, the application is allowed. The delay in filing



the counter affidavit is condoned and the same is permitted to be taken on record.

CM APPL. 28235/2026

3. This application has been filed on behalf of respondent no.4, seeking to carry out necessary repairs/minor restoration work in the suit property.
4. Issue notice.
5. Notice is accepted by counsel appearing on behalf of respondent/MCD.
6. Reply/status report be filed within two (2) weeks.
7. List on 25th May, 2026.

W.P.(C) 19439/2025

8. Counsel appearing for respondents no.1 and 2 seek further time to file status reports.
9. Let the status reports be filed within two (2) weeks.
10. List on 25th May, 2026.

AMIT BANSAL, J

APRIL 28, 2026

Vivek/-